





ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KP(M)28/2020

Complainant/ Appellant: Sri Pawan Kumar Agarwal

Respondent : SPIO of Office of Deputy Commissioner Cachar,

Silchar

Date of Hearing : 18-11-2020

Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout, IPS(Retd)

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 18-11-2020

- 1. The petitioner Sri Pawan Kumar Agarwal is present.
- 2. The Public Authority to be represented by SPIO of the Office of D.C., Cachar, Silchar is absent.
- 3. The petitioner Sri Pawan Kumar Agarwal filed his RTI petition dated 15.10.2019(copy enclosed) before the PIO of Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Revenue & Disaster Management, Dispur seeking information on (a) action taken report, file noting and present status of the letter written by himself dated 24.9.2019 on the subject matter "Prayer for mutation, occupation and valuation certificate" which was acknowledge of receipt by your good office(Office of Deputy Secy. to the Govt. of Assam, Revenue & Disaster Management(L.R.)Dept, Dispur dated i.e., 26.9.2019. (b) Action taken report, file noting and present status of the letter written by Smti. Santosh Agarwal dated 24.9.2019 to your good self in the subject matter "Prayer for mutation, occupation and valuation certificate" which was acknowledge of receipt by your good office dated 26.9.2019.
- 4. The SPIO of the Office of D.C.Cachar, Silchar has failed to submit any reply to the Commission letter no. SIC/KP(M)25/2020/37 dated 19.10.2020 and Commission notice no SIC/KP(M) 28/2020/38 dated 13.11.2020.
- 5. In light of the above, the Commission in exercise of power conferred u/s 19(8)(a) of the RTI Act 2005 directs the D.C.Cachar, Silchar streamline the process of disposal of RTI petitions received at the office and also direct the SPIO, to furnish the information to the petitioner.
- **6.** The instant 2nd appeal petition dated 21.1.2020 is disposed off.

Sd/-Dr. A.P.Rout

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission Memo No. SIC/KP (M).28/2020

Copy to:

- 1. Deputy Commissioner, Office of the D.C., Cachar for information.
- 2. SPIO of the Office of Deputy Commissioner, Cachar, Silchar(RTI Cell::Magistracy Branch) for information and necessary action.(Copy of the letters dated 24.9.2019 enclosed herewith for your ready reference)
- 3. The petitioner Sri Pawan Kr. Agarwal, H. No.58., Bye Lane 2/9, Tarun Nagar, ABC, Ghy-05 for information.
- 4. Computer section for uploading in the website
- 5. Office File
- 6. Order Book

Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission

Dated: 18-11-2020